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January 24, 2023 

Chairman John Bartow 

Town of Milton Planning Board 

Ballston Spa, NY 12020 

 

Re: Prime Holdings Aircraft Storage Site Plan and Special Use Permit 

 404-410 Geyser Road 

 Tax Map 177.00-1-42 

Dear Chairman Bartow and Planning Board Members: 

We are in receipt of the comments contained in a letter dated November 8, 2022, from Joel Bianchi, P.E. 
of M.J. Engineering and Land Surveying, P.C., and offer the following responses (in bold) to these 
comments: 
 

State Environmental Quality Review 
 

1. Based upon our review of Part 617 of NYS Environmental Conservation Law, the project appears to be 
an “Unlisted” action. For Unlisted actions, coordinated reviews are optional. Under a coordinated 
review, involved / interested agencies to be engaged may include, but is not necessarily limited to the 
following:  

a. Town of Milton Zoning Board of Appeals – review and approval of area variance.  
b. Saratoga County Planning – 239m/n referral due to being within 500-feet of county property 
(Saratoga Co Airport).   
c. Saratoga County Dept of Public Works – planned improvements on airport property. 
d. NYS Dept of Environmental Conservation –permit coverage under stormwater SPDES, 
identification of threatened and endangered species.  
e. NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation – identification of cultural, historic or  
archeological resources.  
 
Additional agencies may be identified by the Town during its review of the project. 

 
2. The applicant has submitted Part 1 of the Short Environmental Assessment Form (SEAF). Based upon 
our review, the following comments are offered:  

a. Part 1.2: Review and include additional agencies having jurisdiction. Specifically, the agencies  
identified in Comment 1 above.   
The Town Planning Board issued a Negative Declaration at the December 14th, 2022, Planning 
Board Meeting.  Involved agencies included the NYSDEC and NYSHPO. 
 
b. Part 1.3.b: It is noted that the project will physically disturb 1.52 acres, but that does not match 
the area of disturbance noted in the SWPPP of 1.89 acres. Update the response, as necessary.   
The disturbance area limits will be updated to the current 1.89 acres of disturbance as outlined in 
the SWPPP. 
 

http://www.mjinc.com/
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c. Part 1.10: The response indicates that the proposed action will connect to an existing public 
private water supply. The applicant shall provide the Town documentation that the existing water 
purveyor has the ability and willingness to service the project.  
See attached Attachment A for the Commitment to Service letter from Heritage Springs Water 
Works (HSWW). HSWW, the site water utility provider, has received preliminary plans showing 
the type and method of connection as well as applicant information, allowing them to provide a 
Commitment to Serve letter. Further design and standard details will be incorporated as the plans 
progress through final design and approval with HSWW review. 
 
d. Part I.15: The response indicates the site contains species of animals or associated habitat, listed 
by the State or Federal government. The applicant may need to coordinate with the NYSDEC 
regarding this. A site-specific habitat assessment may be necessary to determine if the noted species 
or habitat is present on the site. 
The County/Airport have worked closely with USFWS and NYSDEC regarding Karner blue butterfly 
(KBB) habitat on airport property and the airport currently follows an approved management plan 
for the species. The location of the Prime Hangar is within a designated “exempt” area, meaning 
potential habitat for the KBB is not present. The NYSDEC and USFWS are aware of the project and 
have raised no objections and the project has been submitted for environmental approval via a 
Categorical Exclusion by the FAA in October 2022. An Associate Wildlife Biologist has visited the 
site and concluded that the plant species, blue lupine and other nectaring plants, are not present 
and due to the forested nature and canopy would not have potential to grow in this area. The 
proposed construction action will not impact existing KBB habitat. 

 
3. Based upon the information submitted to date, Part 2 of the SEAF has been reviewed with potential  
impacts identified for the Town’s review. The purpose of Part 2 is to generally identify areas where 
significant environmental impacts may occur. This allows the Town to request additional information 
from the applicant to document the extent of the impact. The following items were identified in Part 2 
and additional information may be needed to support the application to avoid, minimize or mitigate 
potential moderate to large impacts.  
 

a. Impact on Land – The proposed action has the potential to increase erosion for physical land 
disturbance and the removal of vegetation. To address soil erosion and sedimentation impacts, the  
applicant shall be required to obtain coverage and adhere to all requirements of the SPDES General  
Permit and approved SWPPP.   
Duly noted, the applicant is seeking coverage under the NYSDEC Stormwater Permit for 
Construction Activity (Permit Number GP-0-20-001). The SWPPP has been prepared and is under 
review by the Town of Milton MS4 before being submitted to the NYSDEC regional office. 
 
b. Impact on Surface Water – The proposed action may cause soil erosion or otherwise create a 
source of stormwater discharges that may lead to siltation of other degradation of receiving water 
bodies. Adherence to the above mentioned SPDES permit and SWPPP should address potential 
impacts to surface water.   
Duly noted, the applicant is seeking coverage under the NYSDEC Stormwater Permit for 
Construction Activity (Permit Number GP-0-20-001). The SWPPP has been prepared and is under 
review by the Town of Milton MS4 before being submitted to the NYSDEC regional office. 
 
c. Impact on Plans and Animals – The proposed action may cause the reduction in population or loss  
of individuals of any threatened or endangered species, as listed by New York State or the Federal  
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government, that use the site, or are found on, over or near the site. Part I indicates the potential 
for Karner blue butterfly being in proximity to the site. A site-specific habitat assessment may be 
necessary to determine if the Karner blue butterfly is present on the site and if the design needs to  
be altered to avoid, minimize, or mitigate potential impacts 
See response to Comment 2d above. 
   

Site Plans 

Cover Sheet 

4. No comments 

Abbreviations and Legend, Sheet GN-01  

5. No comments.  

 General Notes, Sheet GN-02  

6. No comments.  

 General Plan, Sheet GN-03  

 7. No comments.  

 Existing Conditions and Demolition Plan, Sheet EX-01  

 8. No comments. 

Site Layout Plan, Sheet C-01 

9. The parcel is located within the Airport Zoning District. The proposal is for an aircraft hangar which 

may be considered personal transportation services. If the Town’s Chief Zoning Official classifies the 

proposed project in this manner, then the use is a permitted subject to a special use permit 

pursuant to Section 180-87 of the Town’s zoning code. 

Duly noted, a Special Use Permit is being sought after for the proposed project. 

10. The Planning Board shall review the proposal against the special use criteria outlined in Section 180-

41 of the Town’s zoning code. To assist the Planning Board in reviewing this special use, the 

applicant should provide a narrative that discusses how this application meets the noted criteria.   

Narrative describing the Special Use permit application is included with the application material 

submitted on September 27th, 2022. 

11. Based upon our review of the lot layout in comparison to Section 180-86 of the Town’s zoning code, 

the minimum bulk lot requirements of the Airport Zoning District appear to be satisfied with the 

following exception:   

a. The maximum building height in the Airport District is 35-feet. The submitted plans indicate a 

proposed building that will be 39-feet high 

A Variance application for the proposed height allowance has been submitted to the Town Zoning 

Board on September 27th, 2022. The height variance was approved by the Town ZBA on December 

28th, 2022, with a 5—0 vote. 
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12. Should the project propose any exterior free-standing signs, it shall conform to the requirements of 

Section 180-26 of the Town’s zoning code. 

The applicant is not proposing any exterior signage at this time.  

13. Show any exterior refuse enclosure. 

A refuse area on concrete pad has been added to the site plan at the western connection of the 

existing North American Flight Services (NAFS) apron and the proposed pavement. 

14. Show the location of the required signage at the accessible space and accessible aisle.  

A callout noting the location and signage of the proposed ADA accessible space and aisle has been 

added to the Site Layout Plan. 

15. Correct the painted symbol at the accessible space to conform to New York State’s standard symbol.  

The standard accessible active symbol will be updated to incorporate the most current version 

(dynamic accessibility symbol) of the New York State Accessibility guideline standards. 

16. The following comments pertain to the plan’s conformance with the Fire Code of New York State: 

a. The proposed building is noted as being greater than 30-feet in height. Therefore, aerial 

apparatus access shall be provided pursuant to D105 of the FCNYS. This includes providing a 26-foot-

wide road along one entire side of the building. The road shall be between 15 and 30-feet of the 

building.   

Emergency access to the proposed hangar will be through the proposed hangar access road. The 

hangar driveway portion of the proposed access road will be 20-feet in width, leading to an 

unobstructed width of 26-feet in the immediate vicinity of the proposed hangar. The proximity to 

the proposed hangar will be within 15-feet and 30-feet of the north side of the building due to the 

access road’s conjunction with the paved aircraft apron. Emergency access keys/codes through 

the proposed gate will be same as used elsewhere on Saratoga County Airport property. 

Clearances and access routes have been designed using Appendix D (Fire Apparatus Access Roads) 

of the 2020 NYS Fire Code. 

b. If the proposed building is to be provided with an automatic sprinkler, show the location of the 

fire department connection to ensure it is reasonably accessible.   

The FDC connection is located on the eastern face of the hangar building (refer to the architectural 

plans for the location). 

c. Show or note the location of any required Knox Box.  

The Knox Box is located at the southeastern side man door to the hangar building. Keying will be 

coordinated with the local fire department and emergency services (refer to architectural plans 

for the location). 

d. Show the location of any existing or proposed fire hydrants.  

An existing fire hydrant is located on the east side of Greenfield Avenue north of the proposed 

access road intersection. The location is shown in the plans. 

e. Provide a turning template for the largest responding emergency vehicle to ensure they can 

appropriately maneuver through the site.   

A 40-foot-long aerial platform fire apparatus truck is assumed to be the largest responding 

emergency vehicle. A turn template (TT-01) showing two swept path analyses is included in 

Attachment C. Swept Path #1 shows the responding emergency vehicle taking the path through 
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the proposed 20-foot wide access road and hangar entrance, leading to a 26-foot wide access area 

near the existing apron, between 15 feet and 30 feet from the proposed hangar. Swept Path #2 

shows an alternate vehicle route through the existing FBO entrance and county access gate, along 

the existing NAFS apron travel way, and to the same location beside the proposed hangar. 

14-2 (Misnumbered). Provide notation on the plan informing the contractor of the potential need to 

obtain approval from the FAA due to the parcel’s proximity to the Saratoga County Airport should 

specifically craning operations be needed in constructing the building. The applicant will be fully 

responsible for obtaining any permitting from the FAA for such operations.   

Acceptance has been provided by the FAA for all temporary and permanent construction 

elevations at the proposed project site through form 7460-1 via the FAA Obstruction Evaluation 

database. All permanent hangar elevations for the roof eaves and ridge have been accepted and 

determined, with the FAA having no objection to the construction of the hangar in a letter to the 

Saratoga County DPW, dated September 1st, 2022 (Attachment B). Temporary construction 

structure points are substantially estimated to be 140-feet above ground for the largest piece of 

crane equipment, which has been accepted by the FAA in a Work in Progress status.  

Grading, Drainage, and E&SC Plan, Sheet GR-01 

15-2 (I). Pursuant to Section 3.5 of the New York State Stormwater Management Design Manual 

(NYSSMDM), the proposed stormwater practices need to have a conspicuous and legible sign 

posted. The plans need to provide the standard sign with the applicable language as well as the 

location. 

The proposed stormwater management practices will include a posted sign providing the 

applicable information regarding the project information and NYS permit number, to be 

maintained in accordance with the Operations and Maintenance Plan (to be included). See detail 

on Sheet DT-05. 

16-2 (Misnumbered). Show the location of any required temporary sediment traps to collect and 

manage runoff during the construction phase. 

A Diversion Dike has been added to the plans to capture all of the undisturbed area sheet flow 

currently traveling towards the proposed project. The dike captures and diverts stormwater to the 

sediment traps and discharges it via a stabilized stone outlet at non-erosive velocity. 

17. Pursuant to Section 6.3.6 of the NYSSMDM, infiltration practices shall never serve as a sediment 

control device during site construction phase. In addition, the Erosion and Sediment Control plan for 

the site shall clearly indicate how sediment will be prevented from entering an infiltration facility. The 

plan shall show how runoff during construction will be diverted away/around the proposed 

infiltration practice. This will include both sheet flow and piped flow that would need to be diverted 

managed until the basin has been fully constructed and adequate cover established within the 

confinement area. 

A Diversion Dike and sediment traps are provided to allow for the transfer and collection of 

stormwater and sedimentation prior to the acceptance of the permanent stormwater management 

infiltration basin and filter strips. The proposed infiltration basin will be surrounded by adequate 

sedimentation filter material. The controls are shown on the Grading, Drainage, and E&SC Plan. 
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Site Utility Plan, Sheet UT-01 

18. The plan shows the extension of a water main or service from the Heritage Springs water system and 

into the project site. The applicant shall ensure that the design conforms to their standards and 

incorporate and address any comments they provide. 

Heritage Springs Water Works (HSWW), the site water utility provider, has received preliminary 

plans showing the type and method of connection as well as applicant information, allowing them 

to provide a Commitment to Serve letter (Attachment A). Further design and standard details will 

be incorporated as the plans progress through final design and approval with HSWW review. 

19. All design information shown relative to the water distribution system improvements are subject to 

the review and approval of Heritage Springs Water Works. 

See response to comment #18 above. 

20. Provide design calculations for the on-site septic system.  

The design calculations used for the on-site septic system have been included in the Site Utility 

Plan sheet. 

21. Provide soil test data for the on-site septic system. 

The soil test data used for the on-site septic system has been included in the Site Utility Plan sheet. 

Details (1 of 5), Sheet DT-01  

 22. No comments. 

Details (2 of 5), Sheet DT-02  

23. No comments 

Details (3 of 5), Sheet DT-03  

24. All design information and details shown relative to the water distribution system improvements are 

subject to the review and approval of Heritage Springs Water Works. 

Duly noted, see response to comment #18 above. 

Details (4 of 5), Sheet DT-04  

 25. The detail for the 8’ Dry Well shall be updated to show information regarding installation This shall 

include the backfill material, whether separation fabric is to be installed, what type of bedding is 

required, and selected frame and cover/grate.  

The detail has been updated to show the installation details necessary for the construction of the 

Dry Well based on standards from the New York State Stormwater Design Manual and appropriate 

pervious fill material. 

26. The detail for the Septic Tank shall be updated to show information regarding installation This shall 

include the backfill material, what type of bedding is required, and selected frame and cover/grate.  

The detail has been updated to show the installation details necessary for the construction of the 

Septic Tank based on standards from the NYSDOH Onsite Wastewater Treatment System Design 

Handbook. 
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27. The detail for the Oil/Water Separator shall be updated to show information regarding installation 

This shall include the backfill material, what type of bedding is required, and selected frame and 

cover/grate. 

The detail has been updated to show the installation details necessary for the construction of the 

Oil/Water Separator based on manufacturer recommendations. 

Details (5 of 5), Sheet DT-05  

28. No comments 

Building Elevations 

29. The Planning Board should review and provide comments on the proposed building elevation 

submitted. 

The Planning Board has received the proposed building elevations as part of previous submissions 

(refer to architectural plans). 

Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan 

30. Section 1.7 indicates the site may include the Karner blue butterfly. Additional information shall be 

provided in the SWPPP to document that the project is eligible for permit coverage pursuant to Part 

I.F.4 of GP 0-20-001 with respect to threatened and endangered species.   

See response to Comment 2d above. 

31. The SWPPP text needs to provide/list the 24-hour rainfall intensities utilized in the analysis of the 1-

year, 10-year and 100-year storm events as well as identifying the source of the data (NYSDEC 

Manual or Northeast Regional Climate Center’s Extreme Precipitation tables).   

The SWPPP rainfall intensities are sourced from the National Oceanic and Atmospheric 

Administration’s (NOAA) Precipitation Frequency Data Server (PFDS) Atlas-14, which provides the 

most current rainfall data for the United States. The Saratoga County West region is the area 

associated with the rainfall data for this project site. The SWPPP narrative has been revised to 

include this information. 

32. Section 9.4 indicates that the applicant will own and be responsible for operation and maintenance 

of the proposed stormwater management areas. A maintenance agreement shall be executed with 

the Town of Milton.   

Duly noted, the Operation and Maintenance Manual will be provided to the Town of Milton for 

their review prior to final acceptance. 

33. The SWPPP appears to make no mention of soil restoration. Pursuant to Section 5.1.6 of the 

NYSSMDM, soil restoration is a required practice applied across areas of a development site where 

soils have been disturbed and will be vegetated in order to recover the original properties and 

porosity of the soil. The required soil restoration is a function of the underlying soils where the 

disturbance is to occur pursuant to Table 5.3 found in Section 5.1.6 of the NYSSMDM.  

The SWPPP narrative has been revised to specifically call for the soil restoration practices as 

described in the New York State Stormwater Design Manual in Section 9.4 “Maintenance Schedule 

of Post-Construction Stormwater Control Practices.” 
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34. Provide calculations demonstrating that the infiltration facility will fully dewater within 48-hours 

following a storm event or provide the hydrographs showing the storm duration which will provide 

the same information.  

Hydrographs produced with the HydroCAD Stormwater Modeling Software, showing the complete 

dewatering of the stormwater infiltration basin withing 48-hours for the 1-year, 10-year, and 100-

year rainfall events. This data is shown in Appendix D of the SWPPP. 

Appendix G  

 35. The data provided is only for infiltration tests with no test pit data. Section 6.3.1 of the NYSSMDM 

requires the bottom of the infiltration facility to be separated by at least three feet vertically from 

the seasonally high-water table or bedrock layer, as documented by on-site soil testing. The test pits 

need to be within the confines of the proposed facility.  

The Geotechnical Engineering Report shown in the revised plans detail the boring data for the 

infiltration test pits. Only one soil horizon was noted (poorly graded sand), and neither bedrock nor 

water was found at 4-feet below the proposed facility bottom (as required by NYSDEC). Other 

borings in the project vicinity found the water level to be at 12.5’ below existing grade, and 

bedrock to be at 40.9’ below existing grade. 

Appendix F  

36. Question 39 on the NOI is including disconnect of rooftops (RR-4), however the GI worksheet in 

Appendix E do not include this green practice.  

The GI Worksheet has been revised to include the rooftop disconnection practice being proposed. 

Appendix N  

 37. The O&M Manual found in Appendix N shall include a description of the post construction O&M 

requirements associated with soil restoration pursuant to Section 5.1.6 of the NYSSMDM. 

The O&M Manual has been revised to specifically call for the soil restoration practices as described 

in the New York State Stormwater Design Manual. 

 
If you have any questions related to the enclosed information or if you require additional information, 

please contact our office.   

Very truly yours, 

McFarland-Johnson, Inc. 

 

Timothy D. Bailey, P.E.  

Senior Project Manager 

 

cc:  Prime Group Holdings, LLC, Owner (Electronic Copy Only) 

 

 


